
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009836-2022 

Contract

Temperature Mapping Kits

Scottish National Blood Transfusion Service

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-009836
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02fb5e  
Published 13 April 2022, 9:15am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Scottish National Blood Transfusion Service

The Jack Copland Centre, 52 Research Avenue, Heriot-Watt Research Park

Edinburgh

EH14 4BE

Email

gordon.dickson@nhs.scot

Telephone

+44 1313145522

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009836-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009836-2022
mailto:gordon.dickson@nhs.scot


Page 2 to 7

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.scotblood.co.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA1272
2

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Temperature Mapping Kits

Reference number

NSS212243

II.1.2) Main CPV code

38126300 - Temperature or humidity surface observing apparatus

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

SNBTS requires to procure temperature mapping kits to allow temperature controlled

http://www.scotblood.co.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA12722
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA12722


Page 3 to 7

environments to be mapped in line with Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) and the
Blood Safety and Quality Regulations (BSQR).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £88,200

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

SNBTS requires to procure temperature mapping kits to allow temperature controlled
environments to be mapped in line with Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) and the
Blood Safety and Quality Regulations (BSQR).

Temperature mapping is a regulatory requirement non-specifically referred to in GMP in
sections such as validation and elsewhere e.g. EudraLex, vol 4, 3.19: “Where special
storage conditions are required (e.g. temperature, humidity) these should be provided,
checked and monitored.”

Mappings typically require a minimum of 24 hours for a single system (incubator, fridge
etc); to 2 days for cold rooms using dual refrigeration systems (evaporators and
condensers). Cold rooms require a minimum of 3 days per refrigeration system.
Warehouse areas require a minimum of 7 days, with mappings carried out at different
frequencies to capture seasonal changes.

SNBTS can be required to complete in excess of 400 mapping events per year. This is for
mainly annual mapping but also incorporates additional mapping events as required. It is
estimated that a typical week will require completion of 5 maps per week, per technician
(with up to 2 technicians performing mappings). It should be noted that larger areas may
require the use of multiple mapping kits due to the large number of temperature probes /
data loggers required to ensure complete coverage of the temperature controlled storage
area.

Mapping kits and their associated software must be able to support a quick turnaround for



Page 4 to 7

mapping events. With respect to the hardware, equipment should facilitate easy
programming and set-up prior to use, with online interrogation of data. Software should
facilitate quick and easy retrieval of data which can be compiled into a single report which
covers all of the probes with statistical analysis (min / max / average temperatures for
each probe) without requiring manual manipulation of data to determine the overall
results. The reporting software should also be able to provide a ‘Pass’ / ‘Fail’ decision
based on the initial programmed details and the data captured.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

SNBTS shall be entitled, at its option, to continue the period of the Contract for three (3)
twelve (12) month extension periods subject to giving not less than six (6) months’ notice
to the successful Bidder, such notice to expire not later than the date upon which the
Contract would otherwise have expired.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-029677

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NSS212243

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 February 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

/Notice/029677-2021


Page 6 to 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Cambridge Life Sciences Limited

14 St Thomas Place, Cambridgeshire Business Park

Ely

CB7 4EX

Telephone

+44 1353645220

Fax

+44 01353645250

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £88,200



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:684322)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Court of Session

Parliament House, Parliament Square

Edinburgh

EH1 1RQ

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://www.scotblood.co.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.scotblood.co.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T23:04:09+0000
	TCPDF




